

No. 16-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
COLUMBUS COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, AND OHIO
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Petitioners,

v.

JON HUSTED AND THE STATE OF OHIO,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Subodh Chandra
Counsel of Record
Sandhya Gupta
THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM LLC
1265 W. 6th St., Suite 400
Cleveland, OH 44113-1326
(216) 578-1700
subodh.chandra@
chandralaw.com

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

*Counsel for Petitioners
NEOCH and CCH*

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Ste
850
Bethesda, MD 207814
(202) 362-0636
krussell@
goldsteinrussell.com

Caroline H. Gentry
Ana P. Crawford
PORTER, WRIGHT, MORRIS
& ARTHUR LLP
One S. Main St., Ste 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
(937) 449-6748
cgentry@porterwright.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
NEOCH and CCH*

Donald J. McTigue
J. Corey Colombo
Derek S. Clinger
McTIGUE & COLOMBO
LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@
electionlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Ohio Democratic Party*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. There is a mature, entrenched conflict over whether private parties can sue to enforce Section 10101.....	19
II. Whether private parties can sue to enforce Section 10101’s protections is a recurring and important question.....	23
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	26
IV. Private plaintiffs can bring suit to enforce Section 10101’s protections	27
A. Private plaintiffs can use 42 U.S.C. § 1983 to enforce Section 10101’s voting-rights provisions	28
B. Section 10101’s text and context demonstrate that both private litigants and the Attorney General may sue to enforce Section 10101’s provisions	29
C. This Court has consistently held that private parties can enforce their rights under statutes protecting voting rights	

despite the fact that the Attorney General, and not private parties, were expressly authorized to bring suit	32
D. Section 10101’s legislative history confirms the availability of a private right to enforce its provisions	37
CONCLUSION	42
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, dated September 13, 2016	1a
Appendix B, Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, dated June 7, 2016	114a
Appendix C, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, dated October 6, 2016	266a
Appendix D, 52 U.S.C. § 10101, Voting Rights	287a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Courson</i> , 203 F. Supp. 806 (M.D. Ga. 1962)	23
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 233 (C.C.D. Md. 1910) <i>aff'd</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	37
<i>Ball v. Brown</i> , 450 F. Supp. 4 (N.D. Ohio 1977).....	24
<i>Ballas v. Symm</i> , 351 F. Supp. 876 (S.D. Tex. 1972)	24
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967).....	10, 21, 23
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	20, 27
<i>Brier v. Luger</i> , 351 F. Supp. 313 (M.D. Pa. 1972).....	24
<i>Brooks v. Nacrelli</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	21, 24
<i>Brown v. Baskin</i> , 78 F. Supp. 933 (E.D.S.C. 1948)	37, 38
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968)	23
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (SD. Tex. 2009).....	24
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	33

<i>Cartagena v. Crew</i> , No. CV-96-3399, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20178 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 1996).....	24
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946).....	10, 37
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	33, 39, 40
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	27
<i>Coalition for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974)	10, 11, 21, 24
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	24
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	38
<i>Cottonreader v. Johnson</i> , 252 F. Supp. 492 (M.D. Ala. 1966)	23
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm'n</i> , No. 1-14-002, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69723 (D.N. Mariana Isl. May 20, 2014) <i>aff'd</i> , 844 F.3d 108 (9 th Cir. 2016)	11, 21, 25
<i>Dekom v. New York</i> , No. 12-1318, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85360 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2013)	25
<i>Delegates to the Republican Nat'l Convention v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , No. 12-927, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110681 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2012)	11, 21, 25
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	24

<i>Estes v. Gaston</i> , No. 2:12-1853, 2012 U.S. Dist. 21, 25 LEXIS 180214 (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2012).....	21, 25
<i>Frazier v. Callicutt</i> , 383 F. Supp. 15 (N.D. Miss. 1974).....	24
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	24
<i>Gilmore v. Amityville Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	24
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	20, 27
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. 06-1268, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76638 (D. Ariz. Oct. 11, 2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Good v. Roy</i> , 459 F. Supp. 403 (D. Kan. 1978)	18, 19, 24
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , No. 00-8586, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10863 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004)	24
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) <i>aff'd sub nom. Crawford v. Marion Cty.</i> <i>Elec. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Kellogg v. Warmouth</i> , 14 F. Cas. 257, 1872 U.S. App. LEXIS 1362 (C.C.D. La. 1872).....	37
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	30

<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	33
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , No. 93-6157, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5273 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1994)	24
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , N. 96-3458, 19 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16651 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996).....	21, 24
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mexican-Am. Fed.-Wash. State v. Naff</i> , 299 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Wash. 1969)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Wright</i> , 154 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1946).....	10, 37
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	40
<i>NEOCH v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. Oct. 14, 2016)	1, 16
<i>NEOCH v. Husted</i> , No. 06-cv-896, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 74121.....	1
<i>Peay v. Cox</i> , 190 F.3d 123 (5th Cir. 1951).....	32
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	38
<i>Ramey v. Rockefeller</i> , 348 F. Supp. 780 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)	24
<i>Ray v. Abbott</i> , No. 06-41573, 216 F. App'x, 716, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 403 (5th Cir. Jan. 9, 2008)	24

<i>Reddix v. Lucky</i> , 252 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1958).....	10, 21, 23
<i>Rice v. Elmore</i> , 165 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947).....	10, 37
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shivelhood v. Davis</i> , 336 F. Supp. 1111 (D. Vt. 1971)	24
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	10, 37
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	10, 35
<i>Spivey v. Ohio</i> , 999 F. Supp. 987 (N.D. Ohio 1998) <i>aff'd sub. nom. Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Howe</i> , No. J-C-96-458 (E.D. Ark. filed Mar. 31, 1999)	24
<i>Taylor v. Howe</i> , 225 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11, 21, 24
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	33
<i>Thrasher v. Illinois Republican Party</i> , No. 4:12-4071, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15564 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013).....	25
<i>Toney v. White</i> , 476 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>Washington Ass'n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	24

Williams v. Shelby Cty. Elec. Comm’n,
 No. 08-2506, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 80844 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2009)..... 24

Williams v. Wallace,
 240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965) 10, 23

*Willing v. Lake Orion Community
 Sch. D. of Trustees*,
 924 F. Supp. 815 (E.D. Mich 1996)..... 18, 19, 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 31 9

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 12

28 U.S.C. § 1343 40

42 U.S.C. § 1983 17, 20, 27

52 U.S.C. § 10101
 (formerly 41 U.S.C. § 1971) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10301 22, 32, 33

52 U.S.C. § 10304
 (formerly 42 U.S.C. § 1973) 31

52 U.S.C. § 10306 33

52 U.S.C. § 10308
 (formerly 42 U.S.C. 1973j) 32

Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241..... 9

OHIO STATUTES

Ohio Revised Code § 3505.181..... 11

Ohio Revised Code § 3505.182..... 11

Ohio Revised Code § 3505.183..... 11

Ohio Revised Code § 3509.06..... 11

Ohio Revised Code § 3509.07	11
-----------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83, an amendment to S. 83, S. 427, S. 428, S. 429, S. 468, S. 500, S. 501, S. 502, S. 504, S. 505, S. 508, S. 509, S. 510, S. Con. Res. 5 before the Subcomm. on Constitutional rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 85th Cong. 73.....	10, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957).....	20, 38, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	38
Ohio Senate Bill 205	11
Ohio Senate Bill 216	11
S. REP. 94-295 (1975)	23, 33, 34

OTHER

Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 (1870).....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131, 71 Stat. 634 (1957)	10, 30, 36, 40

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Symposium: Public Rights and Private Rights of Action: The Enforcement of Federal Election Laws</i> , 44 Ind. L. Rev. 113 (2010)	35
